

19-6457

NO.

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ORIGINAL

IN THE INTEREST OF D.B. AND G.B. CHILDREN

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORIARI

To The Court of Appeals of Texas

Second District

ON APPEAL FROM CAUSE NO: 02-18-00015-CV

Supreme Court, U.S.  
Filing

MAY 16 2019

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**PETITION FOR WRIT FOR CERTIORARI**

**BEFORE JUDGMENT**

DENLEY ANN BISHOP

306 N. 12<sup>TH</sup> STREET.

DUNCAN, OK 73533

TELEPHONE (580) 606-9873

PRO-SE

KIRBY WALLACE

401 W. Belknap, St.

FT. Worth, TX 76102

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC

6 Everett Street, #3085

Cambridge, Mass. 02138

RECEIVED

OCT 16 2019

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

<b>Questions Presented.....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>Parties to the Proceeding.....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>Table of Contents.....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>Table of Authorities.....</b>	<b>vi</b>
<b>Opinions and Orders Below.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Jurisdiction.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statute Involved .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Statement of the Case.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Reasons for Granting the Writ.....</b>	<b>4</b>
I.     This Case Raises an Important Issue of Federal Constitutional law regarding termination of parental rights due to religious faith and conflicts with <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	
II.    This Case Raises an Important and Serious Issue Regarding Fraud on the Court. And, How Fraud on the Court Violates the Parents' Due Process Rights According to the Fourteenth Amendment, by Intentionally Suppressing Evidence.	
III.   This Case Raises an Issue with the Violation of the UCCJEA Law, Violating Federal Jurisdictional issues where Two Separate States Oklahoma and Texas have Argued over Jurisdiction. Whether the Court erred by violating the Petitioner's Constitutional Fourteenth Due Process Right, a Federal right, by Denying her the Right to have her Case heard in Oklahoma Where the Judge was Returning her Children.	
IV.    This Case Raises an Important Issue Regarding ICWA and a Violation of 25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) ("ICWA"), and Conflicts with the Case from this Court <i>Mississippi Band of Choctow v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. (1989)	

- V. This Case Raises an Important Issue of Federal Constitutional Law, and the Texas Decisions Conflict with the Reasoning Underlying this Court's Decisions in *Lassiter* and in *In the Interest of P.M. a Child No. 15-0171*.....
  - A. Ms. Bishop's Parental Rights are Fundamental.....
  - B. Termination of Parental Rights Implicates State Action.....
  - C. Texas Denied Ms. Bishop Due Process by Erroneous Deprivation of Her Rights Without Any Precautions.....
- VI. The Texas Courts' Decision to Let Stand a Stautory Scheme Granting Court-Appointed Counsel Violating the Equal Protection Clause and Conflicts with the Holdings of Seven Other State Supreme Courts.
- VII. The Texas Court Decision Violated the Equal Protection Clause and Conflicts with the Holdings of Four Other State Supreme Courts.....

Conclusion.....

Appendix A- *In re D.B. and G.B., Denial of Motion for Rehearing (Tex. May 15, 2019)*

Appendix B- *In re D.B. and G.B., Denial of Petition for Review ( Nov. 16, 2018)*

Appendix C- *In re D. B. and G.B., (Tex. App-Fort Worth 2018, pet. Denied).....*

Appendix D- *In re D.B. and G.B., Order of Termination (235<sup>th</sup> Dist. Court, Cooke County, Texas Dec. 22, 2017)*

**Table of Authorities****CASES**

<b>Alcorta v. Texas, 355 US 28</b>
<b>Baxstrom v. Herold, 383 U.S. 107(1966).....</b>
<b>Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660(1983) .....</b>
<b>Board of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet, 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....</b>
<b>Douglas v. California, 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....</b>
<b>Dumont vs. Lyon case nu. 17-cv-13080 United States Court Michigan, ACLU Civil Rights</b>
<b>Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....</b>
<b>Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....</b>
<b>Everson v. Board of Education, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)</b>

**E.T., Appellant, v. STATE of Florida and DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, Appellees.**

**No. 4D04-1450.**

**Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975)**

<b>In re Adoption of K.L.P. 763 N.E. 2d 741(Ill. 2002) .....</b>
<b>In re C.M.C, 273 S.W. 3d 862</b>
<b>(Tex. App-Houston[1<sup>st</sup> Dist] 2008, no pet).....</b>
<b>In re D.S.P., 210 S.W. 3d 776</b>
<b>(Tex. App. – Corpus Christi 2006, no pet).....</b>

**In re E.S.S., 131 S.W. 3d 632**

(Tex. App- Ft. Worth 2004, no pet.).....

**In re Jay, 197 Cal. Rptr. 672 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App 1983)** .....

**In re S.A.J.B. 679 N.W. 2d 645**

(Iowa 2004).....
